
 
 

(Established pursuant to section 103 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development  
and Construction Act 2009 as the Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton  

and Wirral Combined Authority) 

MEETING OF THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

To: The Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Dear Member, 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th January, 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Authority 

Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP. 
 

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast but 
for anyone who would like to attend in person, please contact Democratic 
Services on 07833 047153 or email democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-
ca.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. Please note that there is very limited 
capacity in the Chamber and seating will be allocated on a first come, first 
served basis. 
 

All those attending will be asked to wear a face covering (unless exempt) and 
are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test before attending. You should not 
attend if you have tested positive for Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms 
of Coronavirus. 
 

If you have any queries regarding this meeting, please contact Lisa Backstrom 
on telephone number (0151) 330 1079. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive  

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting will be filmed by the Combined Authority for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Combined Authority’s website. The whole of the 
meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items.  
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured or if you have any queries 
regarding the webcasting of the meeting please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above number or email 
democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk.  
 
 A Fair Processing Notice is available on the Combined Authority’s website at 
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-
Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf 

mailto:democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf


 

 

 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 November 2021. 

  (Pages 1 - 8) 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 To consider the report of the Head of Internal Audit providing an overview 
of the internal audit work completed in respect of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority in the third quarter of 2021-22, in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Plan 2021-22. 

  (Pages 9 - 34) 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 To consider the report of the Head of Internal Audit providing an update in 
respect of the system of corporate risk management and the activity that 
has been undertaken in continuing to embed this system during the third 
quarter of 2021-22. 

  (Pages 35 - 60) 
 

GOVERNANCE 
 

6. CHIEF OFFICERS DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE  

 To consider the report of the Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer which 
sought consideration of a procedure for dealing with disciplinary matters in 
respect of Chief Officers. 

  (Pages 61 - 176) 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

   
 

 



LCR AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the LCR Audit & Governance Committee held in the Authority 
Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP on Wednesday, 24th November, 
2021 the following Members were 
 

P r e s e n t: 
 

Councillor E Finneran (Chair) Overview and Scrutiny Committee Knowsley MBC 
Councillor D Burgess-Joyce Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wirral BC 
Councillor J Hansen  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Sefton BC 
Councillor P Moloney  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Liverpool CC 
Councillor G Morgan  Overview and Scrutiny Committee    Knowsley MBC 
Councillor M Wharton  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Halton BC 
Martin McDonagh  Independent Member 
Jean Gleave   Independent Member 
 
23. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chair, Councillor Finneran advised the Committee that the Audit Completion 
Report had been circulated to Members by email for information. She invited Mark 
Dalton, Mazars to address the Committee. 
 
Mark Dalton advised that a clean, unqualified opinion had been issued on the 
Financial Statement and that the letter circulated to Members provided an update on 
the highlighted matters.  
 
The Chair also took the opportunity to welcome the new Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Chief Executive, Katherine Fairclough who was in attendance 
remotely. 
 
24. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
26. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
27. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE  
 
Jill Coule, Monitoring Officer, presented an update on the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Jill Coule explained that the Local Government Association had promoted nationally 
a revised Member Code of Conduct. The LCR Combined Authority had worked with 
legal officers across Merseyside and Cheshire to achieve a commonality on the 
Code. Four of the LCR Combined Authority’s Constituent Authorities had adopted the 
same Code, which was formally adopted by the LCR Combined Authority on 4 June 
2021.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Jill Coule advised that the Local Government Association had subsequently 
circulated further revisions to the Code and directed Members to paragraph 7, sub-
section 3, on page 23 of the agenda which detailed a
[...]
external review and was pleased to report that the LCR Combined 
Authority was found to be fully compliant with standards with minor 
recommendations.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Finneran invited questions/comments from the Committee.  

 
Councillor Burgess-Joyce expressed concern with regard to the 60% 
completion figure and asked what items were being de-prioritised. 
 
Laura Williams confirmed that a review of the plan would be presented to the 
Committee at next meeting which would detail items that had been sacrificed 
in order to complete additional pieces of work. If an area of serious risk had 
been identified this would be highlighted as a matter of urgency, however the 
Authority was not in this position nor was not expected to be by the time of the 
end of year review. Laura Williams explained that discussions regarding the 
prioritisation of work happened on an ongoing basis.  
 
Councillor Burgess-Joyce requested contemporary information as to whether 
a piece of work had been de-prioritised which should have received a higher 
priority.  
 

Page 3



Laura Williams confirmed that there were no concerns to bring to Member’s 
attention. Items that had been de-prioritised were those found to be low-risk 
and would be placed into the following year’s plan. It was explained that 
assurance was continually assessed. An example was provided on the de-
prioritisation of work on Brexit, with organisational progress resulting in Brexit 
becoming less of a focus.  
 

RESOLVED That: 

 
(i) the outcomes of the audit work undertaken during the period of 
       the report be noted; and 
 
(ii) that the progress made in the delivery of the approved Internal 

Audit Plan in respect of the Combined Authority be noted. 
 

29. FRAUD UPDATE  
 

Laura Williams, Head of Internal Audit, presented an update on work 
undertaken in relation to fraud throughout the year.  
 
Laura Williams explained that since the previous meeting an annual 
assessment was against CIPFA guid
[...]
ivity to embed risk 
management continued, such as the development of e-learning and training 
modules on Risk Management and face to face meetings with senior 
managers, in order to embed Risk Management as intrinsic to their roles.  
 
A summary of risks was attached to the report and it was explained that the 
review had been encouraging and all actions arising had been completed. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Finneran invited questions/comments from the 
Committee.  

 
Councillor Burgess-Joyce enquired as to the responsibility of line managers if 
one of their team should be found to have contravened protocols. It was noted 
that some organisations did hold line managers to account which encouraged 
whistleblowing and increased alertness among management.   
 
Laura Williams advised that an investigation would look at the people around 
the primary person under investigation.  It would ask whether that person’s 
role and responsibilities were clear and whether there were indications that 
were missed by their team. A past piece of investigative work was outlined 
wherein the recommendations made clear that some responsibility was to be 
taken by management in that situation.   
 
Jean Gleave highlighted paragraph 2.4 of the report and sought confirmation 
as to the timescale for assigning risk owners. 
 
Laura Williams advised that this had been held in abeyance due to vacancies, 
but with new permanent staff in post these will soon be able to be assigned. 
 

RESOLVED That: 

 
(i) the report be noted; and 
 
(ii) that the progress made in embedding the system of corporate risk 

management into the organisation be noted. 
 

31. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Sarah Johnston, Assistant Director for Finance, presented the report which set out 
proposals for the appointment of an external auditor to the Authority for the external 
audit of the Combined Authority’s accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24.   

 
Sarah Johnston explained that since the diss
[...]
ITY 
 
 
To:  The Chair and Members of the Combined Authority 

Audit and Governance Committee 
  
Meeting:  19 January 2022 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  None 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority (LCRCA) Audit and Governance Committee with an overview of the 
internal audit work completed in respect of the Combined Authority in the third 
quarter of 2021-22, in accordance with the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Audit and Governance Committee 

is recommended to: 
 

(a) note the outcomes of the audit work undertaken during the period of the 
report; and 

 
(b) note the progress made in the delivery of the approved Internal Audit Plan 

in respect of the Combined Authority. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 So as to support the Committee in the discharge of its duties according to its 

Terms of Reference, the report details the work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
service in respect of LCRCA in the third quarter of 2021-22.  The report highlights 
the following key points: 

 

 A summary of Internal Audit Plan delivery for the period; 
 

 Details of work undertaken, and key items of note in respect of corporate 
systems, Combined Authority-specific systems and Merseytravel-specific 
systems; 

 

 Details of work undertaken in respect of fraud, bribery and corruption; 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 An update on internal audit performance with reference to the key 
performance indicators detailed in the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP); and 

 

 An update on the service’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 
 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
 There are no direct issues arising from this report. 
 
4.2 Human Resources 
 
 There are no direct issues 
[...]


Internal Audit Update – Audit and Governance Committee, January 2022 Page | 1 
 

Contents 
 

   Page 
 

1. Introduction             2 
 

2. Summary of Internal Audit Plan Delivery         3 
 

3. Corporate Systems            5 
 

4. Combined Authority: Specific Systems         9 
 

5. Merseytravel: Specific Systems          11 
 

6. Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme      13 
 

7. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards        16 
 

Appendices 
 

A - Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 Status Update        18 
 

B - Internal Audit Organisational Risk Opinions and Recommendation Priority Levels  20 
   

       

P
age 14



  
 

Internal Audit Update – Audit and Governance Committee, January 2022 Page | 2 
 

1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of Internal Audit work completed in the third quarter of 2021-22, in respect 

of the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22.   
 
1.2 The report is prepared for the Audit and Governance Committee to facilitate the discharge of obligations as defined in its 

Terms of Reference to highlight the outcomes of Internal Audit work as a source of assurance on the effectiveness of the 
Combined Authority’s governance, risk and internal control environment.   

 
1.3 Internal Audit is defined as: “an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve 

an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach 
to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.” (Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 2017) 

 
1.4 The mission of Internal Audit is: “to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk-based and objective 

assurance, advice and insight”. 
 
1.5 This report includes: 
 

 A summary of Internal Audit Plan delivery for the period; 

 Details of work undertaken, and key items of note in respect of corporate systems, Combined Authority-specific systems 
and Merseytravel-specific systems; 

 Details of work undertaken in respect of fraud, bribery and corruption; 

 An update on internal audit performance with reference to the key performance indicators detailed in the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP); and 

 An update on the service’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

P
age 15



  
 

Internal Audit Update – Audit and Governance Committee, January 2022 Page | 3 
 

2.  Summary of Internal Audit Plan Delivery 
 
2.1 Audits Completed  

  
2.1.1 In the period since the last Internal Audit Update, eleven audits were completed. These are shown in Table 1: 
  

Audit Name 
Organisational 
Risk Opinion 

Corporate 
System 

Combined 
Authority 

Merseytravel 

Investment Schemes - Future Innovation Fund Moderate  X  

Learning and Development Minor X   

Absence Management Minor X   

Application Control - SCADA Minor  X   

Capital Programme Minor X   

Credit Cards Minor X   

LEP Creditors Minor  X  

Asset Management - Service/Maintenance Contracts Moderate  X  

Rail Operators - Stock Control Minor    X 

Adult Education Budget Minor  X  

Seacombe Landing Stage tbc   X 
                                                           Table 1 

 
2.1.2 Appendix A gives a detailed breakdown of the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22, showing the status of each item of audit work that 

was contained within the Plan approved by the Committee at its March 2021 meeting. 
 
2.1.3 One of the main impacts of working in a dynamic environment is that risks facing the organisation change.  The Internal Audit 

Plan has been reviewed to take account of such changes, to reflect the impact of new risk areas being identified during the 
year and others becoming less prominent.  This has led to two new pieces of work being identified for completion that were 
not identified at the outset: 

 

P
age 16



  
 

Internal Audit Update – Audit and Governanc
[...]
isk Opinions and Recommendation Priority 
Levels 

 

Organisational Risk Opinions 
 

Recommendation Priority Levels 

 

Major 
The risks identified in the review could, if they materialised, 
have a major impact on the organisation as a whole. 
 

 

Moderate 
The risks identified in the review could, if they materialised, 
have a moderate impact on the organisation as a whole. 
 

 

Minor 
The risks identified in the review could, if they materialised, 
have a minor impact on the organisation as a whole. 
 

 

Negligible 
No risks were identified within the review. 
  

 

 

High 
The recommendation is essential to the management of risk 
within the area under review.   
 

 

Medium  
The recommendation is important to the management of risk 
within the area under review.   
 

 

Advisory  
The recommendation is a suggestion intended to enhance 
the existing management of risk within the area under 
review. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 

To:  The Chair and Members of the Combined Authority 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Meeting:     19 January 2022 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  None 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide an update in respect of the system of 

corporate risk management and the activity that has been undertaken in 
continuing to embed this system during the third quarter of 2021-22.  

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Audit and Governance Committee 

is recommended to: 
 

(a) note the updated Corporate Risk Register; and 
 
(b) note the progress made in embedding the system of corporate risk 

management into the organisation. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 So as to support the Committee in the discharge of its duties according to its 

Terms of Reference, the report details th
[...]
ut priorities for our economy and investment;  

 Risk owners have been further reviewed and confirmed and the Register updated to reflect this; and 

 A risk workshop is to be held in February 2022 so as to begin the process for reflecting on corporate risks that are 

pertinent to the next phase of the Corporate Plan delivery. 

2.4 A summary of the Corporate Risk Register is included in this report at Appendix A.   

  

P
age 44



 

Risk Management Update - Audit and Governance Committee, January 2022 Page | 6 
 
 

 

3. Embedding Effective Risk Management 
 
3.1 Internal Audit continues to play a vital role in facilitating the system of risk management.  Key strands of activity in the period 

have been: 
  

 Organising and chairing the quarterly Risk Group meeting, which has representatives from all Directorates, to discuss 
emerging risks, progress in managing key risk issues, and promote discussion/awareness of governance issues across 
the organisation.  The group is proving particularly useful in identifying new risks emerging across the business, and 
where there synergies or common areas of risk.  The meeting held in December identified that a number of Directorates 
are identifying risks such as supply chain and staffing capacity as starting to have an impact on delivery.  Staffing 
capacity is included within the Corporate Risk Register within the Devolution Deal risk. 

 Facilitating review and update of risk registers via meetings with individual executive directors and their management 
teams, which is particularly pertinent in terms of ensuring alignment with the Corporate Plan and Directorate Delivery 
Plans; 

 Presenting to the Executive Leadership Team on Risk Management and leading the discussion on the update of the 
Corporate Risk Register; 

 Development and launch of a risk management skills training offer for senior managers; 

 Development and launch of an e-learning package for all staff to provide general awareness of the principle
[...]
ITORING OFFICER 
 

CHIEF OFFICERS DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members to: 
 

 Consider amending the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Constitution; 

 Include a designated section, outlining the processes and procedures for 
dealing with Chief Officers for disciplinary matters and if approved; 

 Recommend this amendment to the next Combined Authority meeting.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Liverpool City Region Audit and Governance 

Committee: 
 

a)  Consider and approve the Joint Negotiation Committee (JNC) Model 
Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance for Local Authority Chief Executives, 
which includes the processes and procedures for dealing with both the 
appointment and discipline of Chief Officers (Appendices 1 and 2); 

 
b)  Notes the Guidance for Local Authority Chief Executives, in accordance with the 

Joint Negotiating Committee October 2016 National Salary Framework & 
Conditions of Service Handbook; 

 
c)  Recommends to the Combined Authority the inclusion of the JNC Model 

Disciplinary Procedure into the Constitution; and 
 
d)  If Members are minded, to recommend approval to the Combined Authority of 

the JNC Model Disciplinary Procedure, to also consider and recommend to the 
Combined Authority, amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 4 
of this report. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



3. BACKGROUND  
 

3.1 Members will be aware that in the last twelve months activity to recruit a new Chief 
Executive and two Executive Directors has been undertaken successfully with 3 
appointments being made.  

 
3.2 Subsequently, a review of the current arrangements has been conducted and 

concluded that improved clarity of those arrangements and transparency could be 
secured through: 

 

 Consideration of, and; 

 Potential inclusion in the Combined Authority Constitution of the JNC Model 
Disciplinary Procedure and Guidance for Local Autho

Minutes of the meeting


LCR AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the LCR Audit & Governance Committee held in the Authority 
Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP on Wednesday, 19th January, 2022 
the following Members were 
 

P r e s e n t: 
 

Councillor Edna Finneran 
Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee 

(in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillor D Burgess-Joyce  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Wirral BC 
Councillor J Hansen  Overview and Scrutiny Committee Sefton BC 
Councillor P Moloney   Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Liverpool CC 
Councillor G Morgan   Combined Authority   Knowsley MBC 
Councillor M Wharton  Combined Authority    Halton BC 
Martin McDonagh   Independent Member 
Jean Gleave    Independent Member 
 
 
33. APOLOGIES  
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
35. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 September 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
36. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit which provided an 
overview of the internal audit work completed in respect of the Combined Authority in 
the third quarter of 2021-22, in accordance with the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22. 
 
 Dave Knott, Internal Audit Manager presented the report and provided 
information on the following key points:- 
 

 A summary of the Internal Audit Plan delivery for the period; 

 Details of the work undertaken, and key items of note in respect of 
corporate systems, Combined Authority-specific systems and 
Merseytravel-specific systems; 

 Details of work undertaken in respect of fraud, bribery and corruption; 

 An update on internal audit performance with reference to the key 
 performance indicators detailed in the Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme (QAIP); and 

 An update on the service’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 



 
 Dave Knott advised that Internal Audit had made positive progress in the 
period of this report to deliver the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22. 86% of the Plan was 
completed or underway with completion on target for the end of the Year. 
 
 The Chair, Councillor Edna Finneran invited questions/comments from 
Members of the Committee. 
 
 Councillor David Burgess-Joyce asked what the Committee needed to be 
aware of as a Group to be able to support the Combined Authority? 
 
 Dave Knott advised that planning was underway for 2022/23. The Combined 
Authority was receiving a large amount of funding and this was a key area for 
consideration in the plan along with new developments in the organisation such as 
the Freeport. 
 
 Councillor Burgess-Joyce asked was there a risk due to a lack of funding? 
 
 Dave Knott clarified that a lot of funding was being received by the Combined 
Authority. The management of this funding presented risks to the organisation and 
consequently  this funding would be a focus for the Audit Plan for the next year. 
 
 Jean Gleave, Independent Member, thanked Dave Knott for the report. 
Referring to page 17 of the pack, she asked about the 2 reviews that had been 
added to the plan and the reviews being pushed back and if there were there any 
concerns about the requested work and the work needing to be rescheduled as a 
consequence. 
 
 Dave Knott reported that there were no concerns and the additional work had 
been accommodated but not to the detriment of the work that had been rescheduled.  
Some of that work could not be undertaken anyway due to timescales and stages of 
development. 
 
 Jean Gleave referred to Page 5 and the ‘Health and Safety’ audit, but it was 
not in table 1. She asked if it was still being finalised or agreed or was it a previous 
audit? 
 
 Dave Knott advised that the audit would have been in draft at the previous 
meeting. It had now been finalised and the recommendations were included in the 
report. 
 
 Jean Gleave referred to table 3, ‘Corporate Systems’ and follow-up work. 
There were still some recommendations going back to 2019/20 and 2017/18 which 
hadn’t been implemented. She asked if the risks were still being managed. 
 
 Dave Knott reported that Audit continually follow-up on recommendations.  
Discussions were ongoing with regard to the outstanding recommendations and 
Audit was aware of the work being done to manage the risks in the interim. There 
were no major concerns and a lot of work had been undertaken with Departments 
over the past year which had led to a significant reduction in the amount of 
outstanding recommendations.  
 
 Jean Gleave asked whether the Plan would be completed by the end of the 
year or was there anything that could hinder progress. 
 



 Dave Knott advised that he was not aware of anything which would prevent 
progress and he was confident about completion.  If an unplanned piece of work 
arose then a decision would have to be made about the work within the plan. 
 
 RESOLVED That: 

 
(i) the report be noted; and 

 
(ii)  the progress made in the delivery of the approved Internal Audit Plan in 

respect of the Combined Authority, be noted. 
 

37. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
 The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit which 
provided an update in respect of the system of corporate risk management and the 
activity that has been undertaken in continuing to embed this system during the third 
quarter of 2021-22. 
 
 Natasha Bryan, Risk Manager presented the report and highlighted the 
following key points:- 
 

 The Corporate Risk Register had and would be reviewed by Executive 
Leadership Team as a whole and individually by Executive Directors; 

 Risks had stayed static but with the Register, the key changes related to 
actions; 

 There had been a further review of risk owners; 

 Further improvements in embedding the risk management process; 

 A Risk Management Skills Training offer for Senior Managers had been 
developed and launched;  

 An E-learning package for all staff on Corporate Risk has also been 
developed and launched; 

 A further workshop with the Executive Leadership Team was planned for 1 
March 2022; and 

 There had been good engagement with Senior Managers to progress the 
Risk Register to this stage. 

 
 The Chair, Councillor Edna Finneran invited questions/comments from 
Members of the Committee. 
 
 Councillor David Burgess-Joyce referred to the completion of mandatory 
training. He asked if this had been revisited in light of pandemic and training not 
being essential whilst getting staff to return to the workplace. 
 
 Natasha Bryan responded and stated that essential training had been 
targeted for specific need, following consultation with the Risk Group and Executive 
Leadership Team.  The e-learning package was more of a general overview and 
available to all other staff. 
 
 Jean Gleave, Independent Member commented that she was pleased to see 
that risks had been allocated to risk owners as part of the development of the risk 
register. She noted that some of the risks were quite broad and assumed that they 
would be broken down into more detail behind the scenes. In relation to timescales, 
she felt that some were imminent, yet these risks were ongoing. She asked if the 
timescales related to actions which were underway now. 



 
 Natasha Bryan advised that the timescales did relate to particular actions to 
address the overarching risks. As an example, a lot of work had been done on cyber 
risk and business continuity under the ‘Resilience’ strand where immediate actions 
could be undertaken to address some of the overall corporate risks. 
 
 Martin McDonough, Independent Member referred to the ‘Coronavirus 
Pandemic’ and was surprised that it had not been added to the ‘Corporate Risk 
Register’, particularly in light of the effect of staff, revenue streams and service 
provision. 
 
 Natasha Bryan indicated that the ‘Pandemic’, or ‘Covid’ was not referred to 
specifically but was one of the elements under the ‘Business Continuity within the 
‘Resilience’ strand which could affect the day to day operation of the Organisation. 
 
 Martin McDonagh added that he felt that it should have been included given 
the major impact on revenue streams, timetables, the use of public transport and 
tunnel tolls. 
 
 Natasha Bryan reported that there were Working Groups looking at those 
specific areas.  Internal Audit did cover those areas as part of the ‘Resilience Risk’. 
 
 Councillor David Burgess-Joyce agreed with the comments made by Martin 
McDonagh and suggested that it in future, it be highlighted within this report but 
remain under the relevant strand within the ‘Corporate Risk Register’. 
 
 Natasha Bryan agreed to look into the request. 
 
 Jean Gleave commented that the Corporate Risk Register’ was in a different 
format and there were other risks which weren’t as explicit. She asked if the 
Committee could receive a more detailed information from time to time. 
 
 Natasha Bryan reported that the full ‘Corporate Risk Register’ had been 
attached as an Appendix to the report which provided more detail. 
 
 Councillor Pat Moloney referred to financial risks and asked if inflation had 
been identified as a separate risk or whether it was being encompassed as part of 
the general financial risks? 
 
 Natasha Bryan responded and stated that as part of a number of elements, 
inflation had been considered and would be considered again by the Executive 
Leadership Team when they meet to review the ‘Corporate Risks’. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
(i) the updated Corporate Risk Register, be noted; and 
 
(ii) the progress made in embedding the system of corporate risk 

management into the organisation, be noted. 
 

38. CHIEF OFFICERS DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE  
 
 The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Monitoring 
Officer which sought:-  

 



(1) consideration of amendments to the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Constitution; and 

 
(2) inclusion of a designated section, outlining the processes and procedures 

for dealing with Chief Officers for disciplinary matters; and  
 
(3) for these proposed amendments to be recommended to the meeting of 

the Combined Authority for approval. 
 

 Jill Coule, Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer advised that the report detailed 
comprehensive procedures with regard to Chief Officers.  Following recent 
recruitment exercises, the position had been reviewed and it was determined that it 
would be helpful to outline these procedures publicly and transparently, should the 
occasion arise. Having reviewed the position carefully, the national model promoted 
by the Joint Negotiating Committee and the related guidance were being 
recommended to the Committee.  
 
 Jill Coule added that should the Committee be minded to agree the 
recommendations, the issue would need to be considered by the Combined Authority 
because of the constitutional amendments which would be required to incorporate 
this process.  Those recommendations would include an extension of remit of the 
Audit and Governance Committee, as Members would be involved in the disciplinary 
process should it be needed.  
 
 The Chair, Councillor Edna Finneran invited questions/comments from 
Members of the Committee. 
 
 Councillor David Burgess-Joyce referred to page 88 and asked should all of 
those matters be brought to a cross-party group? He felt that the paragraph was 
contradictory. 
 
 Jill Coule responded and stated that the point raised was contained within the 
guidance.  She added that as the recommendations were requesting a change to the 
terms of reference for this Committee, which was a politically balanced, that where 
practically possible, a politically balanced approach would be the suggested 
approach.  This would also be subject to local circumstances.  
 
 RESOLVED – That: 
 

(i) the Joint Negotiation Committee (JNC) Model Disciplinary Procedure and 
Guidance for Local Authority Chief Executives, which included the 
processes and procedures for dealing with both the appointment and 
discipline of Chief Officers (Appendices 1 and 2), be approved; 

 
(ii)  the Guidance for Local Authority Chief Executives, in accordance with the 

Joint Negotiating Committee October 2016 National Salary Framework & 
Conditions of Service Handbook, be noted; 

 
(iii)  the Combined Authority include the JNC Model Disciplinary Procedure in 

the Constitution; and 
 
(iv) the Combined Authority approve the JNC Model Disciplinary Procedure 

and the amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 4 of this 
report. 

 



39. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 There were no items of other business for consideration at this meeting. 
 
 
 
Minutes 33 to 39 received as a correct record on the 30 day of March 2022. 
 
 
 

 

Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

(The meeting closed at 2.27 pm) 
 
 

 


